

No. 18-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

JOHN BROTHERSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INVESTMENT COMPANY
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL SCHOTT STEVENS
SUSAN M. OLSON
DAVID M. ABBEY
THE INVESTMENT COMPANY
INSTITUTE
1401 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 326-5800

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
AARON SMITH*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com
**admitted only in Alabama*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Shifting The Burden Of Proving Causation Will Distort Fiduciary Decision-Making.	7
A. The Plain Language And Fiduciary Tenets Of ERISA Put The Burden Of Proof On Claimants.	7
B. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Shifting The Burden Of Proof To Fiduciaries.	10
II. Comparing Index And Actively Managed Funds To Establish Losses, As A Matter Of Law, Is Inappropriate.	13
A. The First Circuit Misunderstood Differences Between Investment Options.	13
B. The First Circuit Erred In Holding Index Funds Categorically Sufficient For Determining Loss Causation.	16
1. The Court Of Appeals Ignored Fiduciaries' Duties In Constructing A Menu Of Plan Investment Options.	17
2. The Court of Appeals Misconstrued The Legal Standard For Proving Losses.	19

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Ruling Below, If Allowed To Stand, Will Harm Plan Participants.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	10, 24
<i>CSA 401(k) Plan v. Pension Prof'ls, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007)	23
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	10
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	24
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	8
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	10

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	24
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D. Md. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 372 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Plasterers' Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper</i> , 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	24
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9, 11, 24
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , No. CV 07-5359, 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)	20
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	10, 24
<i>Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 293382 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2019)	20, 23
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	9, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	7, 8, 11
 Regulations	
<i>Class Exemption Involving Mutual Fund In-House Plans Requested by the Investment Company Institute</i> , 42 Fed. Reg. 18,734 (Apr. 8, 1977)	23

Page(s)

Participant Directed Individual Account Plans, 56
 Fed. Reg. 10,724 (Mar. 13, 1991).....23

Other Authorities

BrightScope & Investment Company
 Institute, *The BrightScope / ICI
 Defined Contribution Plan Profile: A
 Close Look at 401(k) Plans, 2015* at
 45 (March 2018),
[www.ici.org/pdf/ppr_18_dcplan_profi
 le_401k.pdf](http://www.ici.org/pdf/ppr_18_dcplan_profile_401k.pdf)21, 22

David McCann, *Passive Aggression*,
 CFO (June 22, 2016),
[http://www.cfo.com/retirement-
 plans/2016/06/passive-investment-
 aggression/](http://www.cfo.com/retirement-plans/2016/06/passive-investment-aggression/).....21

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T.
 Sanzenbacher, 401(k) Lawsuits:
 What are the Causes and
 Consequences? Center for
 Retirement Research at Boston
 College 1 (May 2018)..... 11, 23

Investment Company Institute,
*American Views on Defined
 Contribution Plan Saving, 2017* 6
 (Feb. 2018), <https://bit.ly/2tgysvy>23

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Investment Company Institute, <i>Investment Company Fact Book</i> 179 (58th ed. 2018), https://www.ici.org/pdf/2018_factbook.pdf	22
Investment Company Institute, <i>Profile of Mutual Fund Shareholders, 2018</i> 16 (Dec. 2018), https://www.ici.org/pdf/rpt_18_profiles18.pdf	22
Investment Company Institute, Ten Important Facts About 401(k) Plans 8 (Sept. 2018), bit.ly/2WVVC86	16
Lockton Financial Services Claims Practice, <i>Fiduciary Liability Claim Trends</i> 1 (Feb. 2017)	12
Peter M. Langdon, <i>For Whom the Plan Tolls</i> , 49 Creighton L. Rev. 437 (2016).....	11
Practicing Law Institute, Securities Litigation: A Practitioner’s Guide § 15:4.2 (2017)	11
Restatement (Third) of Trusts	20, 21
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin, Abstract of 2016 Form 5500 Annual Reports</i> (Dec. 2018), https://bit.ly/2SoaiOp	18
